History

Planning & Assessment

Second, Third

and Fourth Levels

Claire Wood
Simon Wood
Angela Keil
Brian McMaster
Eleanor Trevena

O

HODDER
GIBSON

LEARN MORE




Contents
Overview of resources
Scheme of work
Planning tables
Chapter 1 Early Scottish history
1.1 Scotland in pre-history
1.2 Celtic life and society
1.3 First Roman invasion of Scotland
1.4 Further invasions and the impact of the Romans in Scotland
1.5 Christianity in Scotland
1.6 The triumph of the Scots
1.7 The Vikings and Scotland
Chapter 2 The Scottish Wars of Independence
2.1 Why was the reign of Alexander Ill known as Scotland’s golden period?
2.2 Who will lead Scotland now?
2.3 What was the Great Cause?
2.4 Who did Edward choose?
2.5 What role did William Wallace play in Scottish resistance?
2.6 What happened during the aftermath of Stirling Bridge?
2.7 What role did Robert the Bruce play in the Scottish resistance?
2.8 What happened at the Battle of Bannockburn?
Chapter 3 Mary, Queen of Scots
3.1 What were the main events in Mary’s early life?
3.2 How successful was Mary’s early reign?
3.3 What was Mary like?
3.4 Who murdered Lord Darnley?
3.5 Why was Mary forced to abdicate?
3.6 What happened to Mary in England?

3.7 What were the events that led to Mary’s downfall?

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021

11

13

16

18

22

25

28

31

33

36

39

42

43

45

47

48

50

53

55



Chapter 4 The Atlantic slave trade
4.1 How did the slave trade start?
4.2 What was the role of Britain in the slave trade?
4.3 What was the captive’s experience in Africa?
4.4 What was the captive’s experience during the Atlantic crossing?
4.5 What was the experience of enslaved people on the plantations?
4.6 How were enslaved people able to resist?
4.7 How did the slave trade end?
Chapter 5 Votes for women
5.1 Why did women want the vote?
5.2 How important was the role of the NUWSS in women gaining the vote?
5.3 How important was the role of the WSPU in gaining the vote
5.4 Women'’s working life during the First World War
5.5 Women'’s social life during the First World War
5.6 Women finally get the vote
5.7 When did women become MPs for the first time?
Chapter 6 The First World War
6.1 What were the causes of the First World War?
6.2 Why did the Schlieffan Plan fail?
6.3 Trenches
6.4 A world war
6.5 Why was the First World war a world war?
6.6 Why did Germany lose the First World War?
6.7 What peace agreements were made at the end of the war?
Chapter 7 The Second World War
7.1 What was the Second World War and why did it start?
7.2 What happened in western Europe?
7.3 What happened in eastern Europe?
7.4 How did the war in Europe end?

7.5 Why was D-Day successful?

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021

58

59

60

62

63

64

65

67

70

71

75

78

80

83

84

87

88

90

92

94

96

98

100

103

104

106

108

110

112



7.6 What happened in the war in the Pacific?
7.7 How did the war in the Pacific end?
Chapter 8 The Holocaust
8.1 What was the Holocaust?
8.2 What happened in medieval Europe?
8.3 What happened in modern Europe?
8.4 The Final Solution: how was it implemented?
8.5 Who collaborated and who resisted?
8.6 Who were the victims of the Holocaust?
8.7 What happened after the Holocaust?
Chapter 9 The 1960s
9.1 Why did the Civil Rights movement emerge in the 1960s?
9.2 The role of Martin Luther King and the non-violent campaign
9.3 Other Civil Rights campaigns
9.4 What was Black Power?
9.5 The Vietnam War
9.6 Why did the USA lose the Vietham War?
9.7 Equal rights for all?
9.8 How much progress was made with LBGT+ rights?
Worksheets
1 Early Scottish history
Worksheet 1A
Worksheet 1B
2 The Scottish Wars of Independence
Worksheet 2A
Worksheet 2B
3 Mary, Queen of Scots
Worksheet 3A

Worksheet 3B

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021

114
116
118
119
120
122
124
125
127
129
132
133
136
138
140
142
145
148
151
154
154
154
160
168
168
174
181
181

187



4 The Atlantic slave trade 195

Worksheet 4A 195
Worksheet 4B 201

5 Votes for women 209
Worksheet 5A 209
Worksheet 5B 215

6 The First World War 222
Worksheet 6A 222
Worksheet 6B 228

7 The Second World War 236
Worksheet 7A 236
Worksheet 7B 242

8 The Holocaust 250
Worksheet 8A 250
Worksheet 8B 256

9 The 1960s 265
Worksheet 9A 265
Worksheet 9B 271
Assessments 279
1 Early Scottish history 279
2 The Scottish Wars of Independence 285
3 Mary, Queen of Scots 291
4 The Atlantic slave trade 297
5 Votes for women 303
6 The First World War 309
7 The Second World War 315
8 The Holocaust 321
9 The 1960s 327

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021



Marking instructions
1 Early Scottish history
2 The Scottish Wars of Independence
3 Mary, Queen of Scots
4 The Atlantic slave trade
5 Votes for women
6 The First World War
7 The Second World War

8 The Holocaust

9 The 1960s

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021

333

343

353

364

375

384

396

409

419



Overview of resources

Within this pack you will find materials to complement the BGE History textbook.
The teaching materials are designed to be used in conjunction with a class set of
student books and provide expanded activities and contexts which promote literacy,
health and wellbeing and numeracy across learning, as well as opportunities for
wider interdisciplinary learning.

Scheme of work and lesson plans

The table on page 2—4 shows how the student book matches up with both the
Second, Third and Fourth Level History experiences and outcomes. Each unit can
be completed separately from the others and in any order, though the topics within
each unit work best when completed in order. Each lesson topic is designed to take
around 60 minutes, but activities may spread into two or more periods depending
on student engagement and ability levels.

Each lesson plan contains a full set of activities related to one topic area of the student
book. The only materials required for most lessons are a class set of student books.

A small number of the lessons suggest using ICT for research purposes. All other
materials are provided as photocopiable worksheets in this pack. The worksheets
provide Second, Third and Fourth Level extension task questions covering

Knowledge and understanding (Worksheet A) and Source skills (Worksheet B).

The optional project-based activities at the end of each section are designed to take
multiple lessons and will require resources in the form of poster paper, coloured
pencils, etc.

Assessment

Each topic makes use of the summative activities in its associated unit and provides
opportunities for formative assessment to check for understanding and monitor
progress.

Each unit also has an end-of-unit test that assesses knowledge gained across the
unit and is designed to summatively assess student knowledge. These unit tests
are designed to be completed in 60 minutes. Marking instructions are provided.

We hope that you find this resource supportive and engaging and that it helps
your students get the most out of the student books.

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021 1



Chapter 1 Early Scottish history — textbook pages 6-30

Chapter objectives

Key aspects of student achievement

Key assessment opportunities

» the evidence that exists for Iron Age
Scotland and what it tells us

* the Roman invasions of Scotland and
their effects on the people and land

* the introduction of Christianity
and its impact on Scotland

* the forces and circumstances which
led to the formation of a unified
Scottish kingdom, including the
impact of the Vikings.

In this chapter, pupils will learn about:

* An understanding of the nature of

evidence and what it tells us about
the past.

* An understanding of key events

leading to the establishment of
the Scottish kingdom.

* Development of knowledge and

source sKkills through the key
assessment opportunities.

The textbook provides formative
assessment opportunities with questions
and activities at the end of each lesson for
developing knowledge and source skills,
as well as expanding research ability.

The chapter also contains summative
assessment tasks at Second, Third and
Fourth Levels, based on their knowledge
of the chapter.

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Planning. & Assessment © Hodder & Stoughton Limited 2021




Unit: Celtic Scotland

Lesson

Teaching notes

Experiences and outcomes

Benchmarks

Monitoring progress &
assessment opportunities

1.1 Scotland
in pre-history

Textbook
pages 6-9

In this lesson, students will
need:

* apen
* ajotter

* an exercise book or paper
* access to the internet.

Activities in this lesson
include:

* reading

* using knowledge and
understanding to produce
summary notes

* research.

Key skills
+ Using knowledge
* Research

Second Level

| can use primary and

secondary sources selectively

to research events in the past.
SOC 2-01a

| can compare and contrast
a society in the past with
my own and contribute to a
discussion of the similarities
and differences.

SOC 2-04a

Third Level
| can use my knowledge of
a historical period to interpret
the evidence and present an
informed view.

SOC 3-01a

Fourth Level

| can evaluate conflicting

sources of evidence to

sustain a line of argument.
SOC 4-01a

Second Level

Uses both primary and
secondary sources of
evidence in an investigation
about the past.

Describes at least two ways

in which past events or the
actions of individuals or groups
have shaped Scottish society.

Describes and discusses at
least three similarities and
differences between their own
life and life in a past society.

End-of-lesson activities

- page 9

» Pupils can accurately
describe the main features
of iron age buildings.

* Pupils can identify three
differences between own
life and life in a past society.

» Extension activity
Pupils can conduct research
to identify iron age structures
in their own area.

* Worksheet 1A
Successfully answer
‘describe’ question
(Question 1).

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Planning. & Assessment © Hodder & Stoughton Limited 2021




Unit: Roman invasions

Lesson

Teaching notes

Experiences and outcomes

Benchmarks

Monitoring progress &
assessment opportunities

1.3 First Roman
invasion of
Scotland

Textbook
pages 12-14

In this lesson, students will
need:

* apen
* ajotter
* an exercise book or paper.

Activities in this lesson
include:

* reading
* summarising
 analysing sources

* using knowledge to answer
questions.

Key skills:

* reading

* interpreting/analysing
sources

« using knowledge and
understanding to synthesise
information and produce
summary notes.

Second Level

| can use primary and

secondary sources selectively

to research events in the past.
SOC 2-01a

Third Level
| can use my knowledge of
a historical period to interpret
the evidence and present an
informed view.

SOC 3-01a

Fourth Level

| can evaluate conflicting

sources of evidence to

sustain a line of argument.
SOC 4-01a

Second Level

Uses both primary and
secondary sources of
evidence in an investigation
about the past.

Third Level

Compares a range of primary
and secondary sources of
evidence, to present at least
three valid conclusions about
a historical period.

Fourth Level
Demonstrates the ability to
provide a valid argument on
a historical theme.

Provides at least two valid
opinions to support the
argument.

End-of-lesson activities

- page 14

* Pupils can accurately
interpret primary source
material relating to the
Roman invasion of
Scotland.

* Pupils can come to
supported judgements
regarding primary
evidence of the past.

» Pupils can use their language
skills to summarise the
section of work in their
own words.

* Pupils can use their
knowledge to draw
conclusions on why
the Romans did not
conquer all of Scotland.

* Worksheet 1A
Successfully answer ‘explain’
question (Question 2).

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Planning. & Assessment © Hodder & Stoughton Limited 2021




Third Level extension task

This worksheet provides practice for answering assessment-style questions.

There are three main types of knowledge questions that you will be asked to answer.
1 Describe a historical event.

2 Explain the reasons for/consequences of a historical event.

3 How important/successful something was in a historical event.

Here is a brief guide.

1 The ‘Describe’ question

For this type of question, you need to give two relevant facts. These can be
straightforward or developed points. For example, ‘An important period of Scottish

history is the Iron Age. [point] The Iron Age took place between 700BCE and 400CE.
[developed point]

Now answer this question.

Describe the structures that the Iron Age peoples of Scotland lived in.

2 The ‘Explain’ question

For this type of question, you will need to:
* Give an introductory sentence. For example, ‘There were many reasons
why...
* Give four reasons why something happened or a person/development
was important.
* For example, ‘One reason why the Romans invaded Scotland was to
defeat the Celtic tribes.’

Now answer this question. Use the words in bold in the example to help you
organise your answer.

Explain the reasons why the Romans invaded Scotland.

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021 156



3 The ‘How important/successful’ question

For this type of question you will need to:

* Give a balanced answer. This means that you should give at least one point
of information supporting the success of the Roman invasion of Scotland.

* List at least one point of information arguing against the success of the of
the Roman invasion of Scotland.

* You should make at least three points of information in total.

* Give an overall judgement on the questions asked. For example,
‘Therefore the Roman invasions of Scotland were successful/not successful.’

* Give a supporting reason for your opinion. For example, ‘because...’

For example:

‘The Roman invasion of Scotland was successful as... Also, the... However, ...
Therefore, the Roman invasions of Scotland were/were not successful as...

Now answer this question. Use the words in bold in the example to help you
organise your answer.

How successful were the Roman invasions of Scotland?

BGE History: Second, Third and Fourth Level Planning"& Assessment'© Hodder'& Stoughton'Limited 2021 157



	_Hlk48242042
	_Hlk51252451
	_gjdgxs
	_Hlk44490357
	_Hlk56535578



