### **BGE S1-S3**

# History

Planning & Assessment

## Second, Third and Fourth Levels

Claire Wood Simon Wood Angela Keil Brian McMaster Eleanor Trevena



#### **Contents**

Overview of resources	1
Scheme of work	2
Planning tables	5
Chapter 1 Early Scottish history	5
1.1 Scotland in pre-history	6
1.2 Celtic life and society	7
1.3 First Roman invasion of Scotland	8
1.4 Further invasions and the impact of the Romans in Scotland	9
1.5 Christianity in Scotland	11
1.6 The triumph of the Scots	13
1.7 The Vikings and Scotland	16
Chapter 2 The Scottish Wars of Independence	18
2.1 Why was the reign of Alexander III known as Scotland's golden period?	19
2.2 Who will lead Scotland now?	22
2.3 What was the Great Cause?	25
2.4 Who did Edward choose?	28
2.5 What role did William Wallace play in Scottish resistance?	31
2.6 What happened during the aftermath of Stirling Bridge?	33
2.7 What role did Robert the Bruce play in the Scottish resistance?	36
2.8 What happened at the Battle of Bannockburn?	39
Chapter 3 Mary, Queen of Scots	42
3.1 What were the main events in Mary's early life?	43
3.2 How successful was Mary's early reign?	45
3.3 What was Mary like?	47
3.4 Who murdered Lord Darnley?	48
3.5 Why was Mary forced to abdicate?	50
3.6 What happened to Mary in England?	53
3.7 What were the events that led to Mary's downfall?	55

Ch	apter 4 The Atlantic slave trade	58
	4.1 How did the slave trade start?	59
	4.2 What was the role of Britain in the slave trade?	60
	4.3 What was the captive's experience in Africa?	62
	4.4 What was the captive's experience during the Atlantic crossing?	63
	4.5 What was the experience of enslaved people on the plantations?	64
	4.6 How were enslaved people able to resist?	65
	4.7 How did the slave trade end?	67
Ch	apter 5 Votes for women	70
	5.1 Why did women want the vote?	71
	5.2 How important was the role of the NUWSS in women gaining the vote?	73
	5.3 How important was the role of the WSPU in gaining the vote	75
	5.4 Women's working life during the First World War	78
	5.5 Women's social life during the First World War	80
	5.6 Women finally get the vote	83
	5.7 When did women become MPs for the first time?	84
Ch	apter 6 The First World War	87
	6.1 What were the causes of the First World War?	88
	6.2 Why did the Schlieffan Plan fail?	90
	6.3 Trenches	92
	6.4 A world war	94
	6.5 Why was the First World war a world war?	96
	6.6 Why did Germany lose the First World War?	98
	6.7 What peace agreements were made at the end of the war?	100
Ch	apter 7 The Second World War	103
	7.1 What was the Second World War and why did it start?	104
	7.2 What happened in western Europe?	106
	7.3 What happened in eastern Europe?	108
	7.4 How did the war in Europe end?	110
	7.5 Why was D-Day successful?	112

7.6 What happened in the war in the Pacific?	114
7.7 How did the war in the Pacific end?	116
Chapter 8 The Holocaust	118
8.1 What was the Holocaust?	119
8.2 What happened in medieval Europe?	120
8.3 What happened in modern Europe?	122
8.4 The Final Solution: how was it implemented?	124
8.5 Who collaborated and who resisted?	125
8.6 Who were the victims of the Holocaust?	127
8.7 What happened after the Holocaust?	129
Chapter 9 The 1960s	132
9.1 Why did the Civil Rights movement emerge in the 1960s?	133
9.2 The role of Martin Luther King and the non-violent campaign	136
9.3 Other Civil Rights campaigns	138
9.4 What was Black Power?	140
9.5 The Vietnam War	142
9.6 Why did the USA lose the Vietnam War?	145
9.7 Equal rights for all?	148
9.8 How much progress was made with LBGT+ rights?	151
Worksheets	154
1 Early Scottish history	154
Worksheet 1A	154
Worksheet 1B	160
2 The Scottish Wars of Independence	168
Worksheet 2A	168
Worksheet 2B	174
3 Mary, Queen of Scots	181
Worksheet 3A	181
Worksheet 3B	187

	4 The Atlantic slave trade	195
	Worksheet 4A	195
	Worksheet 4B	201
	5 Votes for women	209
	Worksheet 5A	209
	Worksheet 5B	215
	6 The First World War	222
	Worksheet 6A	222
	Worksheet 6B	228
	7 The Second World War	236
	Worksheet 7A	236
	Worksheet 7B	242
	8 The Holocaust	250
	Worksheet 8A	250
	Worksheet 8B	256
	9 The 1960s	265
	Worksheet 9A	265
	Worksheet 9B	271
Asses	sments	279
	1 Early Scottish history	279
	2 The Scottish Wars of Independence	285
	3 Mary, Queen of Scots	291
	4 The Atlantic slave trade	297
	5 Votes for women	303
	6 The First World War	309
	7 The Second World War	315
	8 The Holocaust	321
	9 The 1960s	327

#### **Marking instructions**

1 Early Scottish history	333
2 The Scottish Wars of Independence	343
3 Mary, Queen of Scots	353
4 The Atlantic slave trade	364
5 Votes for women	375
6 The First World War	384
7 The Second World War	396
8 The Holocaust	409
9 The 1960s	419

### BGE S1–S3 History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Overview of resources

#### Overview of resources

Within this pack you will find materials to complement the BGE History textbook. The teaching materials are designed to be used in conjunction with a class set of student books and provide expanded activities and contexts which promote literacy, health and wellbeing and numeracy across learning, as well as opportunities for wider interdisciplinary learning.

#### Scheme of work and lesson plans

The table on page 2–4 shows how the student book matches up with both the Second, Third and Fourth Level History experiences and outcomes. Each unit can be completed separately from the others and in any order, though the topics within each unit work best when completed in order. Each lesson topic is designed to take around 60 minutes, but activities may spread into two or more periods depending on student engagement and ability levels.

Each lesson plan contains a full set of activities related to one topic area of the student book. The only materials required for most lessons are a class set of student books. A small number of the lessons suggest using ICT for research purposes. All other materials are provided as photocopiable worksheets in this pack. The worksheets provide Second, Third and Fourth Level extension task questions covering Knowledge and understanding (Worksheet A) and Source skills (Worksheet B).

The optional project-based activities at the end of each section are designed to take multiple lessons and will require resources in the form of poster paper, coloured pencils, etc.

#### **Assessment**

Each topic makes use of the summative activities in its associated unit and provides opportunities for formative assessment to check for understanding and monitor progress.

Each unit also has an end-of-unit test that assesses knowledge gained across the unit and is designed to summatively assess student knowledge. These unit tests are designed to be completed in 60 minutes. Marking instructions are provided.

We hope that you find this resource supportive and engaging and that it helps your students get the most out of the student books.

#### **Chapter 1 Early Scottish history** – textbook pages 6–30

Chapter objectives	Key aspects of student achievement	Key assessment opportunities
<ul> <li>In this chapter, pupils will learn about:</li> <li>the evidence that exists for Iron Age Scotland and what it tells us</li> <li>the Roman invasions of Scotland and their effects on the people and land</li> <li>the introduction of Christianity and its impact on Scotland</li> <li>the forces and circumstances which led to the formation of a unified Scottish kingdom, including the impact of the Vikings.</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>An understanding of the nature of evidence and what it tells us about the past.</li> <li>An understanding of key events leading to the establishment of the Scottish kingdom.</li> <li>Development of knowledge and source skills through the key assessment opportunities.</li> </ul>	The textbook provides formative assessment opportunities with questions and activities at the end of each lesson for developing knowledge and source skills, as well as expanding research ability.  The chapter also contains summative assessment tasks at Second, Third and Fourth Levels, based on their knowledge of the chapter.

### BGE S1–S3 History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Planning Tables: 1 Early Scottish history

Unit: Celtic Scotland				
Lesson	Teaching notes	Experiences and outcomes	Benchmarks	Monitoring progress & assessment opportunities
1.1 Scotland in pre-history  Textbook pages 6–9	In this lesson, students will need:  • a pen  • a jotter  • an exercise book or paper  • access to the internet.  Activities in this lesson include:  • reading  • using knowledge and understanding to produce summary notes  • research.  Key skills  • Using knowledge  • Research	Second Level I can use primary and secondary sources selectively to research events in the past.  SOC 2-01a  I can compare and contrast a society in the past with my own and contribute to a discussion of the similarities and differences.  SOC 2-04a  Third Level I can use my knowledge of a historical period to interpret the evidence and present an informed view.  SOC 3-01a  Fourth Level I can evaluate conflicting sources of evidence to sustain a line of argument.  SOC 4-01a	Second Level Uses both primary and secondary sources of evidence in an investigation about the past.  Describes at least two ways in which past events or the actions of individuals or groups have shaped Scottish society.  Describes and discusses at least three similarities and differences between their own life and life in a past society.	<ul> <li>End-of-lesson activities <ul> <li>page 9</li> <li>Pupils can accurately describe the main features of iron age buildings.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Pupils can identify three differences between own life and life in a past society.</li> <li>Extension activity <ul> <li>Pupils can conduct research to identify iron age structures in their own area.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Worksheet 1A <ul> <li>Successfully answer 'describe' question (Question 1).</li> </ul> </li> </ul>

#### **BGE S1–S3 History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Planning Tables:** 1 Early Scottish history

Unit: Roman invasions				
Lesson	Teaching notes	Experiences and outcomes	Benchmarks	Monitoring progress & assessment opportunities
1.3 First Roman invasion of Scotland  Textbook pages 12–14	In this lesson, students will need:  • a pen  • a jotter  • an exercise book or paper.  Activities in this lesson include:  • reading  • summarising  • analysing sources  • using knowledge to answer questions.  Key skills:  • reading  • interpreting/analysing sources  • using knowledge and understanding to synthesise information and produce summary notes.	Second Level I can use primary and secondary sources selectively to research events in the past. SOC 2-01a  Third Level I can use my knowledge of a historical period to interpret the evidence and present an informed view. SOC 3-01a  Fourth Level I can evaluate conflicting sources of evidence to sustain a line of argument. SOC 4-01a	Second Level Uses both primary and secondary sources of evidence in an investigation about the past.  Third Level Compares a range of primary and secondary sources of evidence, to present at least three valid conclusions about a historical period.  Fourth Level Demonstrates the ability to provide a valid argument on a historical theme.  Provides at least two valid opinions to support the argument.	<ul> <li>End-of-lesson activities <ul> <li>page 14</li> <li>Pupils can accurately interpret primary source material relating to the Roman invasion of Scotland.</li> <li>Pupils can come to supported judgements regarding primary evidence of the past.</li> <li>Pupils can use their language skills to summarise the section of work in their own words.</li> <li>Pupils can use their knowledge to draw conclusions on why the Romans did not conquer all of Scotland.</li> <li>Worksheet 1A Successfully answer 'explain' question (Question 2).</li> </ul> </li> </ul>

### BGE S1–S3 History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Worksheets: 1 Early Scottish history

#### Third Level extension task

This worksheet provides practice for answering assessment-style questions.

There are **three** main types of knowledge questions that you will be asked to answer.

- 1 **Describe** a historical event.
- **2 Explain** the reasons for/consequences of a historical event.
- 3 How important/successful something was in a historical event.

Here is a brief guide.

#### 1 The 'Describe' question

For this type of question, you need to give **two** relevant facts. These can be straightforward or developed points. For example, 'An important period of Scottish history is the Iron Age. [point] The Iron Age took place between 700BCE and 400CE. [developed point]

Now answer this question.

**Describe** the structures that the Iron Age peoples of Scotland lived in.

#### 2 The 'Explain' question

For this type of question, you will need to:

- Give an introductory sentence. For example, 'There were many reasons why...'
- Give **four** reasons why something happened or a person/development was important.
- For example, 'One reason why the Romans invaded Scotland was to defeat the Celtic tribes.'

Now answer this question. Use the words in **bold** in the example to help you organise your answer.

**Explain** the reasons why the Romans invaded Scotland.

### BGE S1–S3 History: Second, Third and Fourth Levels Worksheets: 1 Early Scottish history

#### 3 The 'How important/successful' question

For this type of question you will need to:

- Give a balanced answer. This means that you should give at least one point of information supporting the success of the Roman invasion of Scotland.
- List at least one point of information arguing against the success of the of the Roman invasion of Scotland.
- You should make at least **three** points of information in total.
- Give an overall judgement on the questions asked. For example, 'Therefore the Roman invasions of Scotland were successful/not successful.'
- Give a supporting reason for your opinion. For example, 'because...'

#### For example:

'The Roman invasion of Scotland was successful as... Also, the... However, ... Therefore, the Roman invasions of Scotland were/were not successful as...

Now answer this question. Use the words in bold in the example to help you organise your answer.

**How successful** were the Roman invasions of Scotland?